Introduced by:

Superman @ request of Clerk

Date:
Hearing:
Action:
Vote:

120/7/04 01/04/05 Enacted 9 Yes, 0 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2004-38

AN ORDINANCE CODIFYING THE ADOPTION OF THE ALL-HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

- WHEREAS, the Assembly recently enacted Ordinance 2004-33 providing for the adoption of the Kenai Peninsula Borough All-Hazard Mitigation Plan; and
- WHEREAS, the language in Section 1 provided that the All-Hazard Mitigation Plan and Interagency All Lands/All Hands Action Plan were adopted "and enacted as Chapter 2.80 Hazard Mitigation;" and
- WHEREAS, Section 2 of Ordinance 2004-33 established a steering committee to implement the All-Hazard Mitigation Plan; and
- WHEREAS, the Clerk has authority under KPB 1.02.010 to edit and revise ordinances for consolidation without changing the meaning of any ordinance by numbering parts or sections, articles, chapters and titles, but the language in the adopted ordinance is not sufficiently clear for the clerk to exercise that discretion; and
- WHEREAS, it is necessary to adopt an ordinance to ensure that the language contained in the code accurately reflects that which the assembly intended to include in the code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. KPB Chapter 2.80 Hazard Mitigation is hereby enacted to read as follows:

CHAPTER 2.80. HAZARD MITIGATION.

2.80.010. Adoption of All-Hazard Mitigation Plan and the Interagency All Lands/All Hands Action Plan.

The All-Hazard Mitigation Plan and the Interagency All Lands/All Hands Action Plan approved on October 26, 2004, are hereby adopted. The mayor is authorized to make administrative changes to these plans provided that the assembly shall be advised of all such changes.

2.80.020. All-Hazard Mitigation Plan Steering Committee.

A steering committee will be established to implement the All-Hazard Mitigation Plan. The committee will be composed of the following Department heads or their designees: the Mayor's Office, Planning, Capital Projects, Emergency Management, Risk Management, Road Service Area, Solid Waste, Maintenance, Spruce Bark Beetle, and the Kenai Peninsula School District. The steering committee will be coordinated through the office of the Mayor.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

lerking HOUDA OF THE NATIONAL STREET OF THE STREET OF THE

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 4TH

DAY OF JANUARY, 2005.

Gary Superman Assembly President

ATTEST: